
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -  LAND NORTH 
OF WEST AVENUE. PERSIMMON HOMES. 20/00501/FUL   

(Pages 9 - 24) 

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF 
BIRCH HOUSE ROAD, HOLLY ROAD AND WHITETHORNE 
WAY. ASPIRE HOUSING. 20/00932/FUL   

(Pages 25 - 30) 

6 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - THE NOOK, 
NEWCASTLE ROAD, MADELEY. MR JEFF ALLEN. 
20/00969/REM   

(Pages 31 - 40) 

7 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3   (Pages 41 - 42) 

8 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2   (Pages 43 - 44) 

9 UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED 
INTO IN ASSOCIATION WITH 11/00284/FUL FOR THE 
ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE HOUSES AT THE FORMER 
SITE OF SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, STATION 
ROAD, SILVERDALE   

(Pages 45 - 46) 

10 APPEAL DECISION - WELLBANK COTTAGE, OLD ROAD, 
WRINEHILL. 20/00481/FUL   

(Pages 47 - 48) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 5th January, 2021 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Hybrid Meeting  - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

11 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT RENFORD HOUSE, 
24 HIGH STREET, WOLSTANTON, NEWCASTLE. TPO210   

(Pages 49 - 52) 

12 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Andrew Fear (Chair), Marion Reddish (Vice-Chair), 

John Williams, Paul Northcott, Gillian Williams, Silvia Burgess, Dave Jones, 
Jennifer Cooper, Helena Maxfield, Sue Moffat, Mark Holland and 
Kenneth Owen 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: Stephen Sweeney 
Bert Proctor 
Simon Tagg 
Barry Panter 

Sylvia Dymond 
Mike Stubbs 
June Walklate 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your 
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



Planning Committee - 08/12/20 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 8th December, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Marion Reddish 

John Williams 
Paul Northcott 
Gillian Williams 
 

Silvia Burgess 
Dave Jones 
Jennifer Cooper 
Helena Maxfield 
 

Sue Moffat 
Mark Holland 
Kenneth Owen 
 

 
Officers: Nick Bromley Senior Planning Officer 
 Darren Walters Team Leader Environmental 

Protection 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 David Elkington Head of Customer and Digital 

Services 
 
   
Note: In line with Government directions on staying at home during the current stage 
of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted by video conferencing in 
accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor John Williams declared an interest in item 7 - 20/755/FUL as he had 
worked with applicant in the past. 
 
Councillor Northcott declared an interest in item 5 – 20/633/DOB as a Non-Executive 
Director of the Aspire Board. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November, 2020 

be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND SOUTH OF 
MUCKLESTONE ROAD, LOGGERHEADS. ELAN HOMES LIMITED. 
20/00293/FUL & 20/00294/FUL  
 
 
Resolved: (A) That application 20/00293/FUL be refused for the following 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 08/12/20 

2 

reasons: 
 

(i) The omission of the proposed extension to 
the footpath on the Mucklestone Road frontage 
would reduce pedestrian connectivity and ease 
of linkages to the shops and services of 
Loggerheads and would have an adverse impact 
on highway safety. 

(ii) In the absence of a secured planning 
obligation the development would fail to secure 
the provision of affordable housing which is 
required to provide a balanced and well-
functioning housing market, adequately 
maintained public open space, appropriate 
provision for required education facilities and 
measures to ensure that the development 
achieves sustainable transport outcomes 

 
 

(B)  That, subject to the applicant first entering into a 
Deed of Variation by 22nd January 2021 to vary the 
terms of the planning obligation secured prior to the 
granting of Application 15/00202/OUT to include the 
footbridge in the definition of the Open Space Areas 
and Open Space Maintenance Scheme, the application 
be permitted subject to the undermentioned conditions: 

 
(i) Variation of condition 2 to list the revised 

plans 
(ii) Any other conditions attached to planning 

permission 18/00315/REM that remain relevant 
at this time 

(iii) Installation, monitoring and supervision in 
accordance with the information submitted in 
Arbtech Arboricultural Method Statement Rev A. 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF DEANS LANE AND 

MOSS GROVE, RED STREET. ASPIRE HOUSING LIMITED. 20/00633/DOB  
 
Councillor Northcott took no part in the discussion or vote on this application. 
 
Resolved:  That Aspire be advised that the Council as the Local  

Planning Authority is willing to agree to a variation to the S106 
Agreement so that staircasing to 100% of the market value is 
permissible, along with the change to the mortgagee protection 
clause. 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - THORP PRECAST, APEDALE 

ROAD, CHESTERTON. HARVEY THORP. 20/00812/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the variation of Condition 2 of 20/00309/FUL to substitute 

approved plans with revised plans to show changes to the 
appearance of the proposed building be permitted,  

 

Page 4



Planning Committee - 08/12/20 

3 

and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to 
planning permission 20/00309/FUL that remain relevant at this time, 
amended as necessary. 

 
7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT -  HAZELEY PADDOCKS, KEELE 

ROAD, MADELEY HEATH. MS SOPHIE THORLEY. 20/00755/FUL  
 
Councillor John Williams took no part in the discussion or vote o
[...]
472/CN04 & 19/00956/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted 
 

15. APPEAL DECISION - FORMER SEABRIDGE COMMUNITY CENTRE, ROE LANE, 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. 19/00515/OUT  
 
Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted 
 

16. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANT)  
- BUTTERTON GRANGE, TRENTHAM ROAD, BUTTERTON. NEWCASTLE.  
20/21003/HBG  
 
Resolved: That a £2,419 Historic Building Grant be given towards the repair 

of nine original sash windows. 
 

17. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANT - 
1 GLADSTONE VILLAS, VICTORIA ROAD, NEWCASTLE. 20/21004/HBG  
 
Resolved: That a £396 Historic Building Grant be given towards a timber 

replacement sash window. 
 

18. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH 
OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO  
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted 
 
  (ii) That the Head of Planning continue to report, on a 

quarterly basis, on the exercise of his authority to extend the 
period of time for an applicant to enter into  Section 106 
obligations. 

Page 7



Planning Committee - 08/12/20 

6 

 
19. MID-YEAR DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 

2019/2020  
 
The Chair thanked officers for a very clear report. 
 
Councillor Holland stated that these were very good statistics with a hundred percent 
meeting of local performance indicators and said that it was a great tribute to the 
hard work of the officers. 
 
Councillor Northcott thanked the Head of Planning and his team for the magnificent 
work across the board.  Good staff attendance had been maintained.  Councillor 
Northcott asked the Head of Planning to pass on the Committees thanks to officers.  
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received. 
  

(ii) That the Head of Planning and Development Manager 
seeks to maintain and improve performance of the 
Development Management team (including the technical 
support team) to meet the targets set out in the Planning 
Service Plan for 2020/21. 

 
(iii) That the next ‘Development Management Performance Report’ 

be submitted to Committee around June 2021 reporting on 
performance for the complete year 2020/21. 

 
20. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.15 pm 
 

Page 8



  

  

LAND NORTH OF WEST AVENUE                    
PERSIMMON HOMES                                                                                        20/00501/FUL 
 

The application seeks full planning permission for a residential development of 66 dwellings. 
 
Vehicle access to the site is off Old Butt Lane/ West Avenue.  
 
The application site lies on the edge but within the urban area of Kidsgrove, as indicated on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map. The site area extends to approximately 2.05 hectares.  
 
The statutory 13 week determination period for this application expired on the 29th September 
but the applicant has agreed an extension of time to the statutory determination period to the 
18th December 2020. 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  

  

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
A. Subject to the receipt of no objections from the Highways Authority and the Lead Local 
Flood Authority by the date of the Committee meeting that cannot be overcome through the 
imposition of conditions or, if no comments are received by that date, the Head of Planning 
being given the delegated authority to determine the application after the 5th January 2021 
upon receipt and consideration of the Highways Authority and the Lead Local Flood Authority 
comments, and  
 
B. Subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 obligation by the 1st March 2021 to 
secure a residential travel plan monitoring fee, a management agreement for the long term 
maintenance for the open space on-site, the provision of affordable housing, and a review 
mechanism of the scheme’s ability to make a more or fully policy compliant provision of 
affordable housing, if the development is not
[...]
ek their views on any additional information 
received.  
 
 
Amended Recommendation 
 
That a decision on the application be deferred until the 2nd February meeting, to allow 
additional information to be submitted and the views of the LLFA to be obtained and 
for such views to be taken into consideration by the Planning Committee in its 
decision. 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Path

Estate

Und

FF

111

107

103

FB

FF

Und

7

12

9

Def

EER, Co Const & UA Bdy

RH

86

Field House

96

OLD BUTT LANE

12

101
14

Tank

1.22m RH

Enterprise House

5

El Sub Sta

Und

FF

Def

Freelance

14
115

2

DW

Mast

Und

CS

Def

W
ES

T A
VE

NU
E

Pond

Nelson
Industrial

Boro Const Bdy

Def

RH

WEST AVENUE

80 BUTT LANE

76

OLD

Braeside

ESS's

Def

1.2
2m

 FF

RH

FF

Collects

Issues

Pond

382000.000000

382000.000000

382100.000000

382100.000000

382200.000000

382200.000000

382300.000000

382300.000000

382400.000000

382400.000000

354
300

.00
00

00

354
300

.00
00

00

354
400

.00
00

00

354
400

.00
00

00

354
500

.00
00

00

354
500

.00
00

00

354
600

.00
00

00

354
600

.00
00

00

354
700

.00
00

00

354
700

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2021

20/00501/FUL
Land North Of West Avenue
Kidsgrove 	

Newcastle Borough Council 1:2,500¯

Borough Boundary

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

LAND OFF BIRCH HOUSE ROAD, HOLLY ROAD AND WHITETHORNE WAY 
ASPIRE HOUSING                                                            20/00932/FUL 
 

The application seeks a variation of condition 8 of planning permission 17/01033/FUL so that an off 
road parking space for no.2 Laburnam Place is no longer provided. 
 
The planning permission, reference 17/01033/FUL, was granted in February 2019 for the demolition 
of former Community Centre and construction of 30 dwellings. The approved development is currently 
under construction.  
 
The site lies within the Urban area of Newcastle as designated on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map. The Newcastle Town Centre Supplementary Planning Document identifies the site as 
adjoining the Northern Gateway.  The site area is approximately 0.96 hectares. 
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on the 29th January 2021. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT the variation of Condition 8 of 17/01033/FUL so that it reads as follows: 
 
8.   Plots 1, 2 and 27 to 30 shall not be occupied until the following off-site highway works have 
been constructed in accordance with the approved plans: 
 

 the widening of Laburnum Place to 5.5m and improvements to the turning head as 
broadly detailed on drawing no: D50 rev A; and 

 provision of two off road visitor parking bays; 
 
and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to planning permission 
17/01033/FUL that remain relevant at this time amended as necessary to reflect where details 
have been approved. 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposed variation of condition 8 as proposed is unlikely to lead to on street car parking problems 
and future highway safety implications. The development is still in accordance with development plan 
policies and the guidance and requirements of the NPPF and the variation of condition 8 is accepted.  
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application   

The proposal is still considered to be a sustainable form of development that complies with the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework and no additional had to be requested from the 
applicant.  
 
Key Issues  
 
The application seeks a variation of condition 8 of planning permission 17/01033/FUL relating to the 
provision of parking at no.2 Laburnam Close. The applicant advises that no. 2 Laburnum Place is 
under the ownership of others and the owners do not want the additional parking space as secured by 
the condition in its current. Therefore, a space is no longer to be proposed within the amended plans 
submitted as part of this application.  
 
The planning permission, reference 17/01033/FUL, was granted in February 2019 for the demolition 
of former Community Centre and construction of 30 dwellings. The approved development is currently 
under construction.  
 
Condition 8 as currently worded is as follows; 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



  

  

8.   Plots 1, 2 and 27 to 30 shall not be occupied until the following off-site highway works have been 
constructed in accordance with the approved plans: 
 

 the widening of Laburnum Place to 5.5m and improvements to the turning head as broadly 
detailed on drawing no: D50 rev A; 

 provision of off road parking bays for 2 and 6 Laburnum Place; 

 provision of two off road visitor parking bays; 
 
Reason: To ensure a safe access and satisfactory parking arrangements for existing occupiers to 
comply with the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework (2018). 
  
The effect of a grant of permission upon an application to vary a condition is to create a new planning 
permission. Accordingly, unless there have been other material changes, such a permission should 
also make reference to the other conditions of the original planning permission where they remain 
relevant. 
 
Given the above, it is considered that the main issue in the determination of this application is the 
impact of the loss of an off road parking bay for no. 2 Laburnum Place and whether it would lead to on 
street car parking and highway safety issues in the locality or not.   
 
The impact of the loss of an off road parking bay for no. 2 Laburnum Place 
 
The approved site plan and condition of the planning per
[...]
1

1

9

Pla
ce

BLACKTHORN

Ps

Ye
w Pl

ace

WHITETHORN WAY

36

12

1

Ps

22

1

55P

41

7

54

4

1

HOUSE

4

10

Olive Grove

8

25

1

14

LB

Pl
ac

e

11

2

P

Ps

2

La
rch

2

16

Play Area

15

2

13

61

Ro
wa

n P
lac

e

2

4

Sub Sta

21

P

8

2

RO
AD

7

Boxwood Place
Ps

26

1

39

CHERRY

15

28

14

TREE ROAD

Post

54

18
MAPLE

P

AVENUE

1

2

P

2

16

16

10

ED Bdy

PLACE

Ps

16

1

19

BIRCH HOUSE ROAD

BI
RC

H 
HO

US
E

26

11

44

1

8

El Sub Sta

16
1

Ps 11

34

4

AP
PL

EC
RO

FT

APPLECROFT

27

29

34

26

26

18

12

P

P

23

LABURNUM

7

P

9

19

P

CLOSE

PLACE

Ps

Fir
 Tr

ee

Oa
kw

oo
d

15

16

2

1 BIRCH HOUSE ROAD
Ps

ED Bdy

Ps

HA
ZE

L R
OA

D

1

50

10

CRACKLEY

2

51

29

23

27

31 48

2

37

52

1

13

2

19

2

Lilac Close

20

21

HO
LL

Y R
OA

D

1

2

BIRCH

Willow Close

2

P

11

ROAD

2

P15

382800.000000

382800.000000

382900.000000

382900.000000

383000.000000

383000.000000

383100.000000

383100.000000

349
900

.00
00

00

349
900

.00
00

00

350
000

.00
00

00

350
000

.00
00

00

350
100

.00
00

00

350
100

.00
00

00

350
200

.00
00

00

350
200

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2018

20/00932/FUL
Land At Birch House Road, Holly Road 
And Whitethorne Way - Variation to Condition
08 of  planning application 17/01033/FUL 

Newcastle Borough Council 1:2,000¯
Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

THE NOOK, NEWCASTLE ROAD, MADELEY 
MR JEFF ALLEN                                                   20/00969/REM 
 

This application is for the approval of reserved matters for the erection of a detached dwelling following 
the granting of outline planning permission with all matters reserved except access (Ref. 
20/0022
[...]
, confirmation has been received from the Planning Inspectorate that the appeal 
hearing date has been fixed.  The scheduled date is 4th February 2021.   
 
The Inspectorate have informed the Council that it will forward details of the event and the information 
required to notify interested parties in due course. 
 
 
Date report prepared: 17th December 2020 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

 
LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY reference 17/00186/207C2 
 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on the progress of the works 
being undertaken following a planning application for the retention and completion of a 
partially constructed agricultural track, reference 18/00299/FUL, which came before the 
Planning Committee on the 6th November 2018. 
 

 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the information be received. 
 

 
Latest Information 
 
A site visit with the owner was undertaken in mid-October and he has been reminded of the 
conditions of the planning permission, in particular condition 6, which prevents the importation 
of all material associated with the construction and completion of the track within 24 months 
from the date of the decision i.e. by the 8th November 2020.   
 
The works to complete the track have not been completed by the 8th November 2020 and the 
track remains unfinished. 
 
The owner has advised your officers that he intends to submit a planning application to 
extend the period for the completion of the track as a S73 variation of condition application. 
However, the owner submitted the application to Cheshire East Council, rather than the 
Borough Council, because part of the track falls within Cheshire East  
 
The Borough Council are still waiting for a valid planning application to be submitted and the 
owner is being chased on a regular basis to submit the application.  
 
The acceptability of a further extension to complete the track will be assessed by the Borough 
Council once a valid planning application is received.  
 
Date Report Prepared – 18th December 2020 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED INTO IN ASSOCIATION WITH 
11/00284/FUL FOR THE ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE HOUSES AT THE FORMER SITE OF 
SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, STATION ROAD, SILVERDALE 

 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update, in accordance with the resolution 
of Planning Committee at its meeting of 23rd June 2020, of the progress in relation to the pursuance 
of breaches of planning obligation secured through planning permission reference 11/00284/FUL for 
the erection of twenty three houses at the Former Site of Silverdale Station and Goods Shed, Station 
Road, Silverdale. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the information be received. 

 
 
 
It has previously been reported that there is a breach of the planning obligation entered into in 
association with planning permission 11/00284/FUL as the following financial contributions have not 
been paid on or before commencement of development as required: 
 

 £66, 689 (index linked to public open space,  

 £55, 155 (index linked) towards primary school places and  

 £26,244 (index linked) towards the Newcastle-under-Lyme Urban Transport Development Strategy  
(NTADS) 
 

The final payment (which requires indexation and the addition of interest due to late payment) has now 
been calculated and a letter has been sent to the developer on 10th December 2020 informing them 
what the due payments are and seeking confirmation as to when they will be paid to the relevant 
Council.  To date a response has not been received.  An update will be given in advance of the meeting. 
 
 
Date report prepared: 17th December 2020 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

APPEAL BY MR & MRS BEESTON AGAINST THE DECISION OF THE COUNCIL TO 
REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR A SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION AND 
PORCH AT WELLBANK COTTAGE, OLD ROAD, WRINEHILL 
 
Application Number  20/00481/FUL  
 
LPA’s Decision Refused on 6h August 2020 under delegated authority   
 
Appeal Decision                      Dismissed 
 
Date of Decision 19th November 2020  
 
 
Appeal Decision 
 
The Inspector identified the main issue to be whether the proposal would be inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt and if the development is inappropriate, whether the harm by 
reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm, is clearly outweighed by other 
considerations so as to amount to the very special circumstances required to justify the 
proposal. 
 
The Inspector considered that the proposal would be a disproportionate addition over and 
above the size of the original building and as such was inappropriate development.  
 
The Inspector concluded that there would be moderate harm to the Green Belt arising from 
loss of openness from a spatial perspective. 
 
Other considerations in this case were considered, by the Inspector, to carry limited weight in 
favour of the proposal and therefore do not clearly outweigh the harm identified.  
Consequently, the very special circumstances necessary to justify the development do not 
exist and the proposal does not accord with policy. 
 
For these reasons the appeal was dismissed 
 
The planning decision setting out the reasons for refusal and the appeal decision in full can 
be viewed via the following link; 
 
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/20/00481/FUL  
 
Recommendation 
 
That the appeal decision be noted.  
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/20/00481/FUL


This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 
 
LAND AT RENFORD HOUSE, 24 HIGH STREET, WOLSTANTON,  
NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME 
 
Tree Preservation Order No. 210 (2020) 
Town & Country Planning Act 1990 
Town & Country Planning (Tree Protection) (England) Regulations 2012 
 
 
The Order protects 13 trees along the Woodland Avenue and High Street boundaries of 
Renford House. The Order was made to safeguard the longer term visual amenity that the 
trees provide after work was carried out to trees on the property within the Conservation 
Area without a Section 211 notice being submitted to the Borough Council, and a receipt of 
a subsequent notification for tree works considered inappropriate.  
 
The Order was made using delegated powers on 30th July 2020. Approval is sought for the 
Order to be confirmed as made. 
 
The 6 month period for this Order expires on 30th January 2021 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Tree Preservation Order No 210 (2020), Land at Renford House, 24 High Street, 
Wolstanton, Newcastle under Lyme be confirmed as made and that the owners of the site 
be informed accordingly. 
 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
Your officers are of the opinion that the longer-term visual amenity of the trees is best 
secured by the making of a Tree Preservation Order. Your officers are of the opinion that 
the trees are generally healthy at present and are of sufficient amenity value to merit the 
making of a Tree Preservation Order. They are considered to be appropriate species for the 
locality and provide public amenity value due to their form and visibility from public 
locations. The making of the Order will not prevent the owner from carrying out good 
management of the trees, and it will give the Council the opportunity to control the works 
and prevent unnecessary cutting down, lopping, topping, uprooting, wilful damage or wilful 
destruction. The owner will be able to apply for permission to carry out maintenance work to 
the trees which is necessary to safely manage them. 
 
Representations 
 
No representations have been received. 
 
Issues 
 
The trees are situated within the grounds of the property on the High Street and Woodland 
Avenue frontages. They are thirteen individual trees, el
[...]
ION:

Tree Preservation Order Number 210

OS DATA REPRODUCED WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CONTROLLER OF HMSO 2008 LICENCE NO. 100019654

DAVE ADAMS,

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

OPERATIONAL SERVICES

CASTLE HOUSE,

BARRACKS ROAD,

NEWCASTLE,

STAFFORDSHIRE. ST5 1BL

T4T3

T2

T1
T10

T5

T7

T6
T8

T9

T11

T13
T12

Signed

Date   30 July 2020

Confirmed

Date

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -  LAND NORTH OF WEST AVENUE. PERSIMMON HOMES. 20/00501/FUL
	First supplementary report for Land North of West Avenue NB
	20 501 ful

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF BIRCH HOUSE ROAD, HOLLY ROAD AND WHITETHORNE WAY. ASPIRE HOUSING. 20/00932/FUL
	20 932 ful

	6 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - THE NOOK, NEWCASTLE ROAD, MADELEY. MR JEFF ALLEN. 20/00969/REM
	First supplementary report for the Nook EM
	20 969 rem

	7 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3
	8 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2
	9 UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED INTO IN ASSOCIATION WITH 11/00284/FUL FOR THE ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE HOUSES AT THE FORMER SITE OF SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, STATION ROAD, SILVERDALE
	10 APPEAL DECISION - WELLBANK COTTAGE, OLD ROAD, WRINEHILL. 20/00481/FUL
	11 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT RENFORD HOUSE, 24 HIGH STREET, WOLSTANTON, NEWCASTLE. TPO210
	TPO 210 Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 05/01/21 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 5th January, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Marion Reddish 

John Williams 
Paul Northcott 
Gillian Williams 
 

Silvia Burgess 
Jennifer Cooper 
Helena Maxfield 
Sue Moffat 
 

Mark Holland 
Kenneth Owen 
 

 
Officers: Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Nick Bromley Senior Planning Officer 
 Becky Allen Landscape Manager 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Dorian Weller ICT Officer 
 
   

Note: In line with Government directions on staying at home during the 
current stage of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted by video 
conferencing in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dave Jones. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Northcott declared an interest in agenda item 5, application number 
20/932/FUL, as a member of the Aspire Board.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December, 2020 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -  LAND NORTH OF WEST 
AVENUE. PERSIMMON HOMES. 20/00501/FUL  
 
Resolved: That a decision on the application be deferred until the 2nd February 

meeting, to allow additional information to be submitted and the views 
of the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) to be obtained and for such 



Planning Committee - 05/01/21 

2 

views to be taken into consideration by the Planning Committee in its 
decision. 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF BIRCH HOUSE ROAD, 

HOLLY ROAD AND WHITETHORNE WAY. ASPIRE HOUSING. 20/00932/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the variation of Condition 8 of 17/01033/FUL be permitted 

so that it reads as follows: 
 

8.  Plots 1, 2 and 27 to 30 shall not be occupied until the 
following off-site highway works have 
been constructed in accordance with the approved plans: 
 

 the widening of Laburnum Place to 5.5m and 
improvements to the turning head as broadly detailed 
on drawing no: D50 rev A; and 

 provision of two off road visitor parking bays; 
 

and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to 
planning permission 17/01033/FUL that remain relevant at this time 
amended as necessary to reflect where details have been approved. 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - THE NOOK, NEWCASTLE ROAD, 

MADELEY. MR JEFF ALLEN. 20/00969/REM  
 
Amended recommendation proposed by Councillor Northcott and seconded by 
Councillor John Williams. 
 
Councillor Gary White spoke on this application. 
 
 
Resolved: That a decision on the application be deferred until the 2nd February 

meeting, to allow additional advice to be obtained from the Councils 
Conservation Officer on the impact of the amended roof design. 
Officers to also explore the acceptability of removing permitted 
development rights for future roof alterations and extensions.    

  
 

7. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3  
 
 
Members were advised that correspondence was still awaited from the Planning 
Inspectorate. 
 
Resolved: That the Information be received and a further update report be 

brought to the 2nd March Planning Committee. 
 

8. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2  
 
Councillor Gary White spoke on this item. 
 
Members were advised that officers had tried to contact Cheshire East Council for an 
update but there had been no response.  The owner of the land was unwilling to 
submit an application to this Authority until the Planning Application fee paid to 
Cheshire East Council had been returned. 



Planning Committee - 05/01/21 

3 

 
The Chair asked Councillor Northcott if, in his position of Portfolio Holder for Planning 
and Growth, he could contact his counterpart at Cheshire East to seek a resolution.   
Councillor Northcott advised that he would be happy to try this. 
 
 
Resolved: That the Information be received and a further update report be 

brought to the 2nd March Planning Committee. 
 

9. UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED INTO IN 
ASSOCIATION WITH 11/00284/FUL FOR THE ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE 
HOUSES AT THE FORMER SITE OF SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, 
STATION ROAD, SILVERDALE  
 
Resolved: That the Information be received and a further update report be 

brought to the 2nd March Planning Committee. 
 

10. APPEAL DECISION - WELLBANK COTTAGE, OLD ROAD, WRINEHILL. 
20/00481/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted. 
 

11. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT RENFORD HOUSE, 24 HIGH 
STREET, WOLSTANTON, NEWCASTLE. TPO210  
 
Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 210 (2020), Land at Renford House, 

24 High Street, Wolstanton, Newcastle under Lyme be confirmed and 
that the owners of the site be informed accordingly. 

 
12. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.50 pm 
 


